Wisconsin law.
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1 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 1.04

Chapter SPS 1
PROCEDURES TO REVIEW DENIAL OF AN APPLICATION

SPS1.01 Authority and scope. SPS 1.07 Request for hearing.

SPS 1.03 Definitions. SPS 1.08 Procedure.

SPS 1.04 Examinationfailure: retake and hearing, consequences of cheatir§PS 1.09 Conduct of hearing.
onan examination or breach of examination security SPS 1.10 Service.

SPS 1.05 Notice of intent to denynotice of denial and notice of cheatingaan  SPS 1.1 Failure to appear
examinatioror breach of examination security SPS 1.12 Withdrawal of request.

SPS 1.06 Parties to a denial review proceeding. SPS 1.13 Transcription fees.

Note: Chapter RL 1 was renumbered chapter SPS 1 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats(f) Removing or attempting to remove any examination -mate
RegisteNovember 201 No. 671 rials, notes or facsimiles of examination content such as photo,
. o audiovisual,or electronic records from the examination room.
SPS 1.01 Authority and scope. Rules in this chaptere

adoptedunder authority in 2140.03 (1) Stats., fothe purpose of @ )Aolatmg .ru'I’es of cond.uct of the ex.amlnatlo.nl.

governingreview ofa decision to deny an application. Rules in_(2) “Credential’means a license, permit, or certificate of cer

this chapter do not applto denial of an application for renewaltification or registration that is issued under et#0t0480, Stats.

of a credential. Rules in this chapsimallapply to applications  (3) “Credentialing authority” means the department or an

receivedon or after Julyl, 1996. attachedexamining boardafiiliated credentialing board or board
Note: Procedures used for denial of@pplication for renewal of a credential are havingauthority to issue or deny a credential.

foundin Ch.SPS 2Wis. Admin. Code and £27.01 (3) (b) Stats. “ : : I ;
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1985,No. 358 eff. 11-1-85; am.Registey July, (4) “Denial review proceeding” means a class 1 proceeding as

1996, No. 487ef. 8-1-96. defined in s227.01 (3) (a)Stats., in which a credentialing author
ity reviews either a decision to deny a completed application for
SPS 1.03 Definitions. In this chapter: a credential or a determination of cheating on an examination or

(1) “Applicant” means any person who applies faredential breach"of examinat’i’on security
from the applicable credentialing authorit{Person” in this sub (5) “Department’means the department of safety and profes

sectionincludes a business entity sionalservices.

(1g) “Breach of examination securityheans any of the fol (6) “Division” meanghe division of legal services and com
lowing: pliancein the department.

(@) Removing fromthe examination room any examination (7) “Office of examinations'means the éite of examina
materialswithout authorization. tionsin the department.

. P . . istory: Cr. Register Octobey 1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85; correction in (4)
~ (b) Reproducing, or assisting a person in reproducing, ary pﬂgjeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister May, 1988, No. 389am. (1), (4),
tion of the credentialing examination by any means and withoug), renum(3) to be (5), cr(2), (3), (6) Register July, 1996, No. 487efl. 8-1-96;
authorization CR05-050cr. (19), (1r) and (7), am. (Begister January 2006 No. 6@f. 2-1-06;
o Lo i . correctionin (5) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., St&sgister November 20No.
(c) Paying a person to take theedentialing examination to 671 CR 14-019 am. (6) Register August 2014 No. 7Q4ff. 9-1-14.

discoverthe contenbf any portion of the credentialing examina
tion. SPS 1.04 Examination failure: retake and hearing,
(d) Obtaining examination questions or otfeamination consequences of cheating on an examination or breach
materials.exceptby specific authorization before, during, or aftepf examination security. (1) An applicant may request a
an examination. hearingto challenge the validiyscoring or administration of an
(e) Using, or purporting to use, improperly obtained examing*aminationif the applicant has exhausted other availabli@in
tion questions or materials to instruct or prepare an applicant foirative remedies, including, but not limited to, internal examina
the credentialing examination. tion review and regrading, and if either:
(f) Selling, distributing, buying, receiving or having unautho (&) The applicant is no longetigible to retake a qualifying
rized possession of arortion of a future, current, or previously€xamination.
administerectredentialing examination. (b) Reexamination isot available within 6 months from the
(1r) “Cheating on an examination” includes: date of the applicarst’last examination.

(a) Communicating with other persons inside or outsideef _ (2) A failing score on an examination does not give rise to the
examinationroom concerning examination content usingy 1ghtto a hearing if the applicant is eligiblerttiake the examina
meansof communication while the examinati@nbeing adminis  tion and reexamination is available within 6 months from the date

tered. of the applicans last examination.
. . ...._Note: An applicant is notligible for a license until his or her application is eom
(b) Copying the answers of anOther applicant, or permittingbte. An application is not complete until an applichas submitted proof of having
answergo be copied by another applicant. successfullypassed any required qualifying examination. If an applicant fails the

(c) Substituting another person to write one or more of tliégg?;gﬂﬁggﬁg’;a}{gg;iﬁgtu“;‘je‘r*'ﬁgtgg;gt‘;ke it within 6 months, the applicant

examinationanswers or papers in the place of the applicant. (3) (a) Consequences imposed for cheating on an examina
~ (d) Referring to “notes,” textbooker other unauthorized tion or for committing a breach of examination security shall
informationsources inside or outside the examination regnite  relatedto the seriousness of théafse and may include: denial
the examination is being administered. of grades; entering of a failing grade on all examinations in which
(e) Disclosing the nature or content of any examination-quesheatingoccurred; restrictions on reexamination; or denial of
tion or answer to anothg@erson prior to, during, or subsequent téicensure. If more tharone applicant are involved in a connected
the conclusion of the examination. offenseof cheating on aexamination or breach of examination
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SPS 1.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

security each applicant knowingly involved is subject to the-coring authorityand any person admitted to appear und28.44
sequencef this section. (2m), Stats.

(b) Restrictions on reexamination may include denytg n'&":{f% eg{-Sﬁ?%'j&f’l%ggbﬁgﬁ%%e?_"éfi‘%%_ﬂ‘1‘85fe”“m- from RL 1.04
applicantthe right to retake thexamination for a specified period
of time or the imposition of a permanent bar on reexamination. SPS 1.07 Request for hearing. An applicantmay

(c) The department may provide information the conse requesta hearing within 45 calendar days after the mailing of a
quencesmposed upon an applicant to other jurisdictions whefgsticeof denial by the credentialing authority or notice of cheat
the applicant may apply for credentialing or examination. ing on an examination or breach of examination security by the

(d) If an approvear credentialed school or instructor is foundffice of examinations. The request shall be in writing and set
to havefacilitated actions constituting cheating on an examinatidarth all of the following:

or breach of examination securitite school or instructor méoe (1) The applicang name and address.

subjectto d|SC|pI|nary action or revocation of approval. _ (2) Thetype of credential for which trepplicant has applied.
History: Cr., RegisteyJuly 1996,No. 487 ef. 8-1-96;CR 05-050cr. (3)Regis- 3) A ific d - fth istake in f | hich

ter January 2006 No. 60&f. 2-1-06. (3) A specific description of the mistake in fact or law whic

constitutegeasonable grounds for reversing the decision to deny
the application for a credential or for reversing a determination of
cheatingon an examination or a determination of breath
examinationsecurity If theapplicant asserts that a mistake in fact
was made, the request shall includeconcise statement of the
essentiafacts which the applicant intends to prove attbaring.
dhthe applicant asserts a mistake in law was nthdeequest shall

for a credential. A notice of intent to deny shall contain a sh - . X
. : e .~ includea statement of the law upon which the applicant relies.
statemenin plaln language of the basis the ant|(:|pated denial, History: Cr., RegisterJuly, 1996, No. 487ef. 8-1-96;CR 05-050am. (intro.)

specifythe statute, rule or other standard upon which the denigli(3)Register January 2006 No. 6G. 2-1-06.
will be based and state that the application shall be denied unless,

within 45 calendar days from the date of the mailing of the notice, Sps 1.08 Procedure. The procedures for a denial review
the credentialingauthority receives additional information whichproceedingare:

showsthat the applicant meets the requirements for a credennal.(l) REVIEW OF REQUESTFORHEARING. Within 45 calendar days

The notice shall be substantially in the form shawAppendix ¢ receipt of a request for hearing, the credentialing authority or
I its designee shall grant or deny the request for a hearing on a denial
(b) If the credentialing authority does not receive additionaf a credentiabr on a determination of cheating on an examina

informationwithin the 45 day period, the notice of intent to dengion or a determination of breach of examinatsecurity A
shall operateas a notice of denial and the 45 day period faequesshall be granted if requirements ir8®S 1.0are met, and
requestinga hearing described inSPS 1.0%hall commence on the credentialing authority or itdesignee shall notify the appli
the date of mailing of the notice of intent to deny cantof the time, place and nature of the hearing. If the require
(c) If the credentialing authority receives additional informamentsin s.SPS 1.0%are not meta hearing shall be denied, and the
tion within the 45 day period which fails to show that the applicaffedentialingauthority or its designee shall inform the applicant

meetsthe requirements for a credential, a notice of denial shall ewriting of the reason for denial. For purposes of a petition for
issuedunder sub(2). reviewunder s227.52 Stats., a request is denied if a response to

- . arequest for hearing is not issued within 45 calendar days of its
(2) Nortice oF DENIAL.  If the credentialing authoritgeter receiptby the credentialing authority

minesthat an applicant does not meet the requirements for a cré - .

dential,the credentialing authority shall issue a notice of denial jn (2) DESIGNATION OF PRESIDING OFFICER. An administrative

the form shown in Appendix II.The notice shall contain a short@W judge shall preside over denial hearings. The administrative

statementn plain language of the basis for deniaiecify the stat law judge shall be employed by th_e department of admlnlst.ratlon.

ute, rule or other standard upon which the denial is based, and bd3) Discovery. Unless the parties otherwise agree, no discov

substantiallyin the form shown in Appendix I1. ery is permitted, except for the taking apteservation of evi
denceas provided in ch804, Stats., with respect taitnesses

(3) NOTICE OF CHEATING ON AN EXAMINATION OR BREACH OF g ' ’ :
EXAMINATION SECURITY. If after an investigatiorthe ofice of describedin s. 227.45 (7) (a)o (d), Stats. An applicant may

examinationgletermines there is probable causkdieve that an inspectrecords under 49.35 Statg., the public records law
applicanthascheated on an examination or breached examination(4) BURDEN oF PRoOF. The applicant has the burden of proof
securityand the dice of examinations anthe applicant cannot [0 Show by evidence satisfactory to the credentialing autttty
agreeupon a consequence acceptable to the credentialing autfif 2PPlicant meets the eligibility requirements set by law for the
ity, the ofice of examinationshall issue a notice of cheating orFLedeT)t'a"The oflc% of examlr}aalqons h%s tnh;?utrhdm‘rpro?f tot
an examination or breach of examination securifshe notice S"OW Dy a préponderance of the evideribat the applican
shall: cheatedbn an examination or breached examination security
; i . History: Cr., Register July, 1996, No. 487ef.. 8-1-96;CR 05-050am. (1) and

(a) Include the name and address of the applicant, the exami@gRegister January 2006 No. 6@f. 2-1-06; correction in (1) made undei.8.92

tion involved, and a statement identifying with reasonahltic (4) (b) 7, Stats. Register November 2@INo. 673 CR 13-077 am. (2)Register
. ! ! X April 2014 No. 700ef. 5-1-14.

ularity the grounds for the conclusion that the applicant ha8

cheatecbn an examination or breached examination security SPS 1.09 Conduct of hearing. (1) RECORD. A stene

(b) Be mailed to the applicant at the address provided in thgyphic,electronic oother record shall be made of all hearings in
materialssubmitted by the applicant when applying to take thghich the testimony of witnesses isfered as evidence, and of

SPS 1.05 Notice of intent to deny, notice of denial
and notice of cheating on an examination or breach of
examination security. (1) NOTICEOFINTENT TODENY. (@) A
noticeof intent to deny may be issued upon an initial determin
tion that the applicant does not méie¢ eligibility requirements

examination. Notice is efective upon mailing. otheroral proceedings when requested by a party

History: Cr., Registey July, 1996 eff. 8-1-96;CR 05-050cr. (3) Register Jan - .
uary 2006 No. 601eff. 2-1-06; correction in (1) (b) made undet3.92 (4) (b) 7. 2 ADJOURNMENTS. Thg presiding dicer may .for good
Stats. Register November 2QINo. 671 causegrant Contlnuanceadjournments and extensions of time.

(3) SusPOENAS. (a) Subpoenas for the attendance of any wit
SPS 1.06 Parties to adenial review proceeding. Par  nessat a hearing in the proceeding mayidmied in accordance
tiesto a denial review proceeding are the applicant, the credentiaith s.227.45 (6m) Stats.
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3 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 1.13

(b) A presiding diicer may issue protective orders accordinglacedesignated for the hearing, the credentialing authority may
to the provisions of 805.07 Stats. take action based upon the record as submitted. By faiting

(4) MoTions. All motions, except those made at hearing, shaiPpearan applicant waives any rightappeal the action taken by
be in writing, filed with the presiding €iter and a copy served the credentialing authority

i afoedi History: Cr. Registey Octobey1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85; renum. from RL 1.07
uponthe opposing party not later than 5 days b dime spec andam.,RegisterJuly, 1996, No. 487ef. 8-1-96;CR 05-050am.Register January

ified for hearing the motion. 2006N0. 601 ef. 2-1-06.
(4m) SUMMARY JUDGEMENT. The parties mayse the sum i .
maryjudgment procedure provided |n&208 Stats. SPS 1.12 W|thdraWa| Of request. A requeSt fOI’ heal’lng

(5) EvibEnce. The credentialing authoritythe ofice of may be withdrawn at any time. Upon receipt of a request for with

examinationsand the applicant shall have the right to appear fij2Wal.the credentialing authority shall issue an ordémaing
personor by counsel, to call, examine and cross—examine wi{i€ Withdrawal of a request for hearing on the deorabn the
nessesnd to introduce evidence into the record. If the applicab?te"ﬂ'?at'omf chteatlng oran examination or determination of
submitsevidence of eligibility for a credential whietms not sub P1Eacno! eXxaminator lsggg”,\:('%gm 6-1-06 CR 05-050 am Redister
mittedto the credentialinguthority prior to denial of the applica janianB006 No. e01ef. 221-06. ’ ned
tion, the presiding dicer may request the credentialing authority o
to reconsider the application and the evidence of eligibility not SPS 1.13 Transcription fees. (1) The fee chayed for a
previouslyconsidered. transcriptof a proceeding under this chapter shall be computed by
(5m) CONFIDENTIALITY OF EXAMINATION RECORDS. Thepre  theperson or reporting service preparing the transcript on the fol
siding officer shall take appropriate precautions to preserl@wing basis: o _ _
examinationsecurity in conjunction witthe conduct of a hearing (&) If thetranscript is prepared by a reporting service, the fee

held pursuant to this section. chargedfor an original transcription and for copies shall be the
(6) BRIEFS. The presiding dicer may require the filing of @mountidentified in the state operational purchasing bulletin
briefs. which identifies the reporting service and its fees.

(7) LOCATION OF HEARING. All hearings shall be held at the (D) If atranscript is prepardsy the department, the department
offices of the department in Madison unless the presidifigesf Shall chage a transcription fee of $1.75 per page and a copying
determineghat the healtior safety of a witness or of a party or arghargeof $.25 per page. If 2 or more persons request a transcript,
emergencyequires that a hearing be held elsewhere. the department shall chge each requester a copyifeg of $.25

History: Cr., Register July 1996, No. 487efl. 8-1-96;CR 05-050am. (5), cr  P€r page, but may divide theanscript fee equitably among the
(5m) Register January 2006 No. Gdf. 2-1-06;CR 14-019 cr. (4m) Register  requesters.f the department has prepared a written transfipt

August 2014 No. 704eff. 9-1-14. its own use prior to the time a requissinade, the department shall

SPS1.10 Service. Service of any document on an afE)p”assume th&anscriptiorfee, but shall chge a copying fee of $.25

cantmay be made by mail addressed to the applicant dashe Perpage. o .
addresdfiled in writing by the applicant with the credentialing (%) A person who is without means and who requires a tran
authority. Service by mail is complete on the date of mailing. SCriptfor appeal or other reasonable purposes shall be furnished
History: Cr. Register October1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85; renum. from RL 1.06 W'th a tran_scrlpt without Chge upon théllmg of _a_petltlon of
andam.,Registey July, 1996, No. 487eff. 8-1-96. indigencysigned under oath. For purposes of $eistion, a deter
] ) mination of indigency shall be based on the standards used for
SPS 1.11 Failure to appear. In the event that neither the makinga determination of indigency unde9§.7.07 Stats.
applicantnor his or her representative appears at the dnte  History: Cr, Register July, 1996, No. 487ef. 8-1-96.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterAugust 2014 No. 704


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/805.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/802.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2014/19
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/704/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/704/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/358/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/358/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/977.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc

